
Exhibit 1    Approved Rates Charges
Castro Valley Sanitary District

1

MSW Cart Sizes (gallons) 20 32 64 96

2

Monthly Per Unit Disposal Generation Factor 0.045 0.072 0.144 0.216

3

MSW Disposal Element (per ton disposal rate 

X the monthly disposal generation factor)
4.28 6.83 13.67 20.49 

4

Monthly Per Unit Compostable Generation 

Factor
0.037 0.037 0.037 0.037

5

Compost  Disposal Element (per ton 

composting rate X the monthly compost 

generation factor)

2.62 2.63 2.63 2.63 

6

Collection Element 16.45 26.75 46.57 66.42 

7

Franchise Fee Element (10%) 2.59 4.02 6.99 9.95 

8

MONTHLY SFD CURBSIDE COLLECTION 

RATE (Lines A3 + A5 + A6 + A7)
25.94 40.23 69.86 99.49 

Form 1

Maximum Rates

SFD CART COLLECTION

A.  SFD CART COLLECTION SERVICE – CURBSIDE
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MSW Cart Sizes (gallons) 20 32 64 96

MONTHLY SFD CURBSIDE COLLECTION RATE 

(Garbage & Recycling)
25.94 40.23 69.86 99.49

MSW Exempt Service (Recycling Cart Only) 10.59 

Additional Cart Exchange 71.83 

Additional Cart Replacement 71.83 

Bag-it-Bags 7.53 

Each additional occurrence

Each additional cart

Each Bag

A.  SFD CART COLLECTION SERVICE – CURBSIDE

Form 1 (Canyonlands)

Maximum Rates

SFD CART COLLECTION



1 20 32 64  96

2
21.55 21.55 21.55 21.55 

3
2.39 2.39 2.39 2.39 

4
23.94 23.94 23.94 23.94 

20 32 64  96

1 $23.43 $32.84 $56.60 $80.39

$2.60 $3.65 $6.29 $8.93

$26.03 $36.49 $62.89 $89.32

2 $16.96 $26.36 $46.24 $66.16

$1.88 $2.93 $5.14 $7.35

$18.84 $29.29 $51.38 $73.51

3 $14.70 $14.70 $14.70

$1.63 $1.63 $1.63

$16.33 $16.33 $16.33

4 $14.70 $14.70 $14.70

$1.63 $1.63 $1.63

$16.33 $16.33 $16.33

5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 $9.53 $9.53

$1.06 $1.06

$10.59 $10.59

8 $64.65

$7.18

$71.83

9 $64.65

$7.18

$71.83

10 $64.65

$7.18

$71.83

11 $6.78

$0.75

$7.53

12 $6.78

$0.75

$7.53

1 91.87$      

2 109.97$    

Each Bag

Total Additional Bulky Goods Collection: Yardage greater than 7 

cubic yards

Each additional occurrence

Each additional cart

Each Cubic Yard

Bag-it-Bags 

Franchise Fee

Total Bag-it-Bags

Franchise Fee

Total Additonal Cart Replacement

Additional Bulky Goods Collection: Yardage greater than 7 cubic yards

Franchise Fee

Additional Cart Exchange

Franchise Fee

Total Additonal Cart Exchange

Additional Cart Replacement

Commercial Composting (Do not include Franchise Fees).  Rate is per 

Ton

Paper Garden Bags

Franchise Fee

Total Paper Garden Bags

D.  Tip Fee and Generation Factors: Business Compostables

Transfer or Disposal Facility

Compost Facility

MSW Disposal (Do not include Franchise Fees).  Rate is per Ton

Each Bag

Franchise Fee

Additional Curbside MSW Cart Collection & Disposal

MSW Exempt Service

Franchise Fee

Franchise Fee

Additional Curbside MSW Cart Collection & Disposal

Additional Backyard Compostables Cart Service: These rates apply to customers 

who have Backyard Subscription Service

Additional Curbside Compostables Cart Collection & Disposal

Franchise Fee

Total Additional Backyard Compostables Cart Service Rate: These rates 

apply to customers who have Backyard Subscription Service

Total MSW Exempt Service (Recycling and Compost Only)

First Additional Backyard Recycling Cart Service: These rates apply to customers 

who have Backyard Subscription Service

Franchise Fee

Total First Additional Backyard Recycling Cart Service Rate: These rates 

apply to customers who have Backyard Subscription Service

First Additional CurbsideRecycling Cart Service: These rates apply to customers 

who have Backyard Subscription Service

Franchise Fee

Total First Additional Curbside Recycling Cart Service Rate: These rates 

apply to customers who have Backyard Subscription Service

Total Additional Backyard MSW Cart Service Rate: These rates apply to 

customers who have Backyard Subscription Service

Additional Curbside MSW Cart Collection & Disposal

C.  ADDITIONAL SERVICES (Note – for purposes of this proposal these additional service rates on lines 

C2 – C8 should not include franchise fees.)

Maximum Rates

SFD CART COLLECTION

Franchise Fee Element (10%) (to be added to Franchise Fee 

Element on Line A7)

ADDITIONAL RATE FOR MONTHLY SFD BACKYARD 

COLLECTION SERVICE (Lines B2 + B3 )

Franchise Fee

MSW Cart Sizes (gallons)

Form 1 - Eff 07/01/2017

B.  SFD CART COLLECTION SERVICE – BACKYARD SUBSCRIPTION

MSW Cart Sizes (gallons)

Backyard Collection Component (to be added to Collection 

Element on Line A6

Additional Backyard MSW Cart Service: These rates apply to customers who 

have Backyard Subscription Service
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1 2 3 4 5 6

20 Gallon

Collection
16.45 32.90 49.35 65.80 82.25 98.70

Disposal
6.90 13.80 20.70 27.60 34.50 41.40

Franchise Fee
2.59 5.18 7.77 10.36 12.95 15.54

TOTAL 25.94 51.88 77.82 103.76 129.70 155.64

32 Gallon

Collection
26.75 53.50 80.25 107.00 133.75 160.50

Disposal
9.47 18.94 28.41 37.88 47.35 56.82

Franchise Fee
4.02 8.04 12.06 16.08 20.10 24.12

TOTAL 40.24 80.48 120.72 160.96 201.20 241.44

64 Gallon 

Collection
46.57 93.14 139.71 186.28 232.85 279.42

Disposal
16.31 32.62 48.93 65.24 81.55 97.86

Franchise Fee
6.99 13.98 20.97 27.96 34.95 41.94

TOTAL 69.87 139.74 209.61 279.48 349.35 419.22

96 Gallon

Collection
66.42 132.84 199.26 265.68 332.10 398.52

Disposal
23.15 46.30 69.45 92.60 115.75 138.90

Franchise Fee
9.95 19.90 29.85 39.80 49.75 59.70

TOTAL 99.52 199.04 298.56 398.08 497.60 597.12

Collection Service rates include up to 64 gallons of Recycling Services and Compostables Service capacity.

Maximum Rates

MFD MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size

Collection Frequency

A.  COLLECTION RATES.  Collection service rates for all container sizes up to and including 3 cubic 

yards include an equal amount of recycling service.

Collection Service rates include up to 20 gallons of Recycling Services and Compostables Service capacity.

Collection Service rates include up to 32 gallons of Recycling Services and Compostables Service capacity.

Form 2

Collection Service rates include up to 96 gallons of Recycling Services and Compostables Service capacity.
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1X Week 2X Week 3X Week 4X Week 5X Week 6X Week

1 CY Bin

Collection 232.37 464.56 697.00 929.09 1006.20 1207.40

Disposal 24.97 50.07 75.13 100.45 125.21 150.24

Franchise Fee 28.59 57.18 85.79 114.39 125.71 150.85

TOTAL 285.93 571.81 857.92 1143.93 1257.12 1508.49

1.5 CY Bin

Collection 329.49 626.21 923.05 1219.85 1438.67 1720.10

Disposal 37.57 75.14 112.68 150.24 187.82 225.39

Franchise Fee 40.78 77.93 115.08 152.23 180.72 216.17

TOTAL 407.84 779.28 1150.81 1522.32 1807.21 2161.66

2 CY Bin

Collection 426.59 787.55 1148.66 1509.71 1870.35 2231.82

Disposal 50.07 100.17 150.25 200.35 250.41 300.50

Franchise Fee 52.96 98.64 144.32 190.01 235.64 281.37

TOTAL 529.62 986.36 1443.23 1900.07 2356.40 2813.69

3 CY Bin

Collection 610.08 1151.57 1693.19 2234.79 2773.92 3317.97

Disposal 74.59 150.24 225.39 300.50 375.63 450.74

Franchise Fee 76.07 144.65 213.18 281.70 349.95 418.75

TOTAL 760.74 1446.46 2131.76 2816.99 3499.50 4187.46

4 CY Bin

Collection 474.48 896.13 1317.77 1739.45 2161.98 2582.05

Disposal 100.18 200.35 300.51 400.67 499.86 601.01

Franchise Fee 63.85 121.83 179.81 237.79 295.76 353.67

TOTAL 638.51 1218.31 1798.09 2377.91 2957.60 3536.73

6 CY Bin

Collection 694.69 1326.84 1959.32 2591.71 3214.90 3845.28

Disposal 149.95 300.51 450.74 601.00 751.25 901.50

Franchise Fee 93.85 180.82 267.78 354.75 440.68 527.42

TOTAL 938.49 1808.17 2677.84 3547.46 4406.83 5274.20

7 CY Bin

Collection 810.10 1548.01 2284.57 3021.96 3750.82 4483.59

Disposal 175.04 350.08 526.43 701.90 875.22 1052.86

Franchise Fee 109.46 210.90 312.33 413.76 514.00 615.16

TOTAL 1094.60 2108.99 3123.33 4137.62 5140.04 6151.61

7 CY Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
Collection Frequency

Collection Service rates include up to 1 Cu. Yd. of Recycling Services and no Compostables 

Service capacity.

Collection Service rates include up to 1.5 Cu. Yd. of Recycling Services and no Compostables 

Service capacity.

6 CY Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Service rates include up to 3 Cu. Yd. of Recycling Services and no Compostables 

Service capacity.

4 CY Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Service rates include up to 2 Cu. Yd. of Recycling Services and no Compostables 

Service capacity.
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1 2 3 4 5 6

6 CY Box

Collection
195.47 390.94 586.41 781.88 977.35 1172.82

Franchise Fee
21.72 43.44 65.16 86.88 108.60 130.32

Pull Rate
217.19 434.38 651.57 868.76 1085.95 1303.14

14 CY Box

Collection
256.32 512.64 768.96 1025.28 1281.60 1537.92

Franchise Fee
28.48 56.96 85.44 113.92 142.40 170.88

Pull Rate
284.80 569.60 854.40 1139.20 1424.00 1708.80

20 CY Box

Collection
354.86 709.72 1064.58 1419.44 1774.30 2129.16

Franchise Fee
39.43 78.86 118.29 157.72 197.15 236.58

Pull Rate
394.29 788.58 1182.87 1577.16 1971.45 2365.74

30 CY Box

Collection
605.42 1210.84 1816.26 2421.68 3027.10 3632.52

Franchise Fee
67.27 134.54 201.81 269.08 336.35 403.62

Pull Rate
672.69 1345.38 2018.07 2690.76 3363.45 4036.14

40 CY Box

Collection
807.09 1614.18 2421.27 3228.36 4035.45 4842.54

Franchise Fee
89.68 179.36 269.04 358.72 448.40 538.08

Pull Rate
896.77 1793.54 2690.31 3587.08 4483.85 5380.62

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection
709.57 1419.14 2128.71 2838.28 3547.85 4257.42

Franchise Fee
78.84 157.68 236.52 315.36 394.20 473.04

Pull Rate
788.41 1576.82 2365.23 3153.64 3942.05 4730.46

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection
1053.71 2107.42 3161.13 4214.84 5268.55 6322.26

Franchise Fee
117.08 234.16 351.24 468.32 585.40 702.48

Pull Rate
1170.79 2341.58 3512.37 4683.16 5853.95 7024.74

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection
1404.93 2809.86 4214.79 5619.72 7024.65 8429.58

Franchise Fee
156.10 312.20 468.30 624.40 780.50 936.60

Pull Rate
1561.03 3122.06 4683.09 6244.12 7805.15 9366.18

Other Size Compactor 

Boxes
Per Cubic Yard

Collection
35.47

Franchise Fee
3.94

Pull Rate
39.41

Note: All compacted and non-compacted pull rates consist of collection rates and franchise fees only; disposal will be based on actual

disposal costs plus a 10% franchise fee. The total customer rate will be the pull rate (collection and franchise fee), and disposal and the

disposal franchise fee.

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Form 2

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Maximum Rates

MFD MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size

Collection Frequency

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.

Collection Services do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services.
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 1. Push Rates 0-25 ft 26-49 ft 50-75 ft 76-100ft 101-125 ft 126+ ft

Push Rate NC 368.50 555.97 743.45 930.94 1,163.67 

Franchise Fee NC 40.94 61.77 82.61 103.44 129.30 

Per Bin per Month per 

Collection Frequency NC 409.44 617.74 826.06 1,034.38 1,292.97 

 2. Cart or Bin Cleaning

Cleaning 64.65 129.29 129.29 

Franchise Fee 7.18 14.37 14.37 

Total per Cleaning per Cart 

or Bin 71.83 143.66 143.66 

129.29 

14.37 

143.66 

775.78 

86.20 

861.98 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

 $      91.87 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

433.10 527.60 

Total Additional Bulky Goods (over the "water line")

MFD Cart Weight (Pounds) Per Cubic Yard Conversion 

Factor

MFD Bin Weight Per 

Cubic Yard Conversion 

Factor

MFD Disposal Charge Per Ton (Do no include 

Franchise Fees)
MFD Disposal Site

Per Cubic Yard

Franchise Fee

 C. TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

 8. Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Franchise Fee

 7. Additional Bulky Goods (over the "water line")

Total Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Each Bin per Occurrence

Each Occurrence

Each Additional Cart

Franchise Fee

Each Occurrence

Total Additional Bin Exchange

 4. Additional Bin Replacement

Total Additional Bin Replacement

Each Additional Bin

 5. Additional Cart Exchange

Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Exchange

Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Replacement

 6. Additional Cart Replacement

Cart
1- 4 CY Bin 

Size

6+ CY Bin 

Size

Franchise Fee

 3. Additional Bin Exchange

Each Occurrence

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

  B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

96 GA Cart

Collection 57.22 114.44 171.66 228.88 286.10 343.32

Franchise Fee 6.36 12.72 19.08 25.44 31.80 38.16

TOTAL 63.58 127.16 190.74 254.32 317.90 381.48

1 CY Bin

Collection 103.42 206.84 310.26 413.68 517.10 620.52

Franchise Fee 11.49 22.98 34.47 45.96 57.45 68.94

TOTAL 114.91 229.82 344.73 459.64 574.55 689.46

2 CY Bin

Collection 206.89 413.78 620.67 827.56 1034.45 1241.34

Franchise Fee 22.99 45.98 68.97 91.96 114.95 137.94

TOTAL 229.88 459.76 689.64 919.52 1149.40 1379.28

3 CY Bin

Collection 310.32 620.64 930.96 1241.28 1551.60 1861.92

Franchise Fee 34.48 68.96 103.44 137.92 172.40 206.88

TOTAL 344.80 689.60 1034.40 1379.20 1724.00 2068.80

Form 2

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only

Note: All Recycling Bin rates are collection rates and franchise fees only. There are no disposal or processing fees for 

these services. The total customer rate will be the total of the collection charge and the franchise fee.

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only

Maximum Rates

MFD RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
Collection Frequency

A.   COLLECTION RATES

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only
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1 2 3 4 5 6 

4 CY Bin

Collection 402.04 749.06 1,096.12 1,443.16 1,792.80 2,137.23 

Franchise Fee 44.67 83.23 121.80 160.36 199.21 237.47 

TOTAL 446.71 832.29 1,217.92 1,603.52 1,992.01 2,374.70 

6 CY Bin

Collection 578.04 1,098.58 1,619.17 2,139.68 2,663.67 3,180.82 

Franchise Fee 64.23 122.06 179.90 237.73 295.96 353.42 

TOTAL 642.27 1,220.64 1,799.07 2,377.41 2,959.63 3,534.24 

7 CY Bin

Collection 666.04 1,273.37 1,880.66 2,487.97 3,095.27 3,702.59 

Franchise Fee 74.02 141.50 208.95 276.44 343.92 411.41 

TOTAL 740.06 1,414.87 2,089.61 2,764.41 3,439.19 4,114.00 

20 CY Box

Collection 354.86 709.72 1064.59 1419.46 1774.33 2129.16

Franchise Fee 39.44 78.85 118.29 157.73 197.16 236.59

TOTAL 394.30 788.57 1182.88 1577.19 1971.49 2365.75

30 CY Box

Collection 605.42 1210.82 1816.25 2421.67 3027.07 3632.49

Franchise Fee 67.26 134.55 201.81 269.08 336.34 403.61

TOTAL 672.68 1345.37 2018.06 2690.75 3363.41 4036.10

40 CY Box

Collection 807.09 1614.18 2421.29 3228.36 4035.47 4842.55

Franchise Fee 89.67 179.32 268.99 358.65 448.33 537.99

TOTAL 896.76 1793.50 2690.28 3587.01 4483.80 5380.54

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection 709.57 1419.17 2128.73 2838.33 3547.90 4257.49

Franchise Fee 78.83 157.68 236.52 315.35 394.21 473.05

TOTAL 788.40 1576.85 2365.25 3153.68 3942.11 4730.54

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection 1,053.71 2107.40 3161.11 4214.81 5268.52 6322.22

Franchise Fee 117.09 234.16 351.25 468.32 585.42 702.50

TOTAL 1,170.80 2341.56 3512.36 4683.13 5853.94 7024.72

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection 1,404.91 2809.82 4214.75 5619.65 7024.56 8429.47

Franchise Fee 156.10 312.19 468.28 624.37 780.49 936.56

TOTAL 1,561.01 3122.01 4683.03 6244.02 7805.05 9366.03

Other Size Compactor Boxes
Per Cubic 

Yard

Collection 35.47 

Franchise Fee 3.94 

Pull Rate 39.41 

Note: All Bin and Non-Compacted and Compacted Box rates are collection rates and franchise fees only. There are no disposal or processing fees 

for these services. The total customer rate will be the total of the collection charge and the franchise fee.

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
Collection Frequency

A.   COLLECTION RATES (Note: Recycling rates do not include any processing charges.)
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 1. Push Rates 0-25 ft 26-49 ft 50-75 ft 76-100ft 101-125 ft 126+ ft

Push Rate NC 368.50 555.97 743.45 930.94 1,163.67 

Franchise Fee NC 40.94 61.77 82.61 103.44 129.30 

Per Bin per Month per 

Collection Frequency NC 409.44 617.74 826.06 1,034.38 1,292.97 

 2. Cart or Bin Cleaning

Cleaning 64.65 129.29 129.29 

Franchise Fee 7.18 14.37 14.37 

Total per Cleaning per Cart 

or Bin 71.83 143.66 143.66 

129.29 

14.37 

143.66 

775.78 

86.20 

861.98 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

Each Additional Cart
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Replacement

 7. Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Each Bin per Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Exchange

 6. Additional Cart Replacement

Each Occurrence

Total Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Franchise Fee

 5. Additional Cart Exchange

 4. Additional Bin Replacement

Franchise Fee

Each Additional Bin

Cart

Each Occurrence

1- 4 CY Bin 

Size

Total Additional Bin Replacement

Franchise Fee

 3. Additional Bin Exchange

Each Occurrence

Total Additional Bin Exchange

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

  B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

6+ CY Bin 

Size
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1 2 3 4 5 6

20 Gallon

Collection 11.03 22.06 33.09 44.12 55.15 66.18

Composting 1.50 3.00 4.50 6.00 7.50 9.00

Franchise Fee 1.39 2.78 4.17 5.56 6.95 8.34

TOTAL 13.92 27.84 41.76 55.68 69.60 83.52

32 Gallon

Collection 18.74 37.48 56.22 74.96 93.70 112.44

Composting 2.44 4.88 7.32 9.76 12.20 14.64

Franchise Fee 2.35 4.70 7.05 9.40 11.75 14.10

TOTAL 23.53 47.06 70.59 94.12 117.65 141.18

64 Gallon 

Collection 28.98 57.96 86.94 115.92 144.90 173.88

Composting 4.89 9.78 14.67 19.56 24.45 29.34

Franchise Fee 3.76 7.52 11.28 15.04 18.80 22.56

TOTAL 37.63 75.26 112.89 150.52 188.15 225.78

96 Gallon

Collection 41.83 83.66 125.49 167.32 209.15 250.98

Composting 7.32 14.64 21.96 29.28 36.60 43.92

Franchise Fee 5.46 10.92 16.38 21.84 27.30 32.76

TOTAL 54.61 109.22 163.83 218.44 273.05 327.66

$68.86 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

433.10 

MFD COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size

Collection Frequency

MFD Cart Composting Weight (Pounds) Per Cubic Yard Conversion Factor

MFD Composting Charge Per Ton (Do Not 

Include Franchise Fees)
MFD Disposal Site

B. TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

Form 2

A.  COLLECTION RATES 

Maximum Rates

This Service is for MFD Bin Customers Only - MFD Cart Customers Receive Bundled 

Service
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1X Week 2X Week 3X Week 4X Week 5X Week 6X Week

1 CY Bin

Collection 160.58 321.05 481.69 642.26 686.22 823.42 

Composting 30.74 61.52 92.24 123.01 153.77 184.51

Franchise Fee 21.26 42.51 63.77 85.03 93.33 111.99

TOTAL 212.58 425.08 637.70 850.30 933.32 1119.92

1.5 CY Bin

Collection 226.50 428.49 630.50 832.50 976.04 1,166.51 

Composting 46.13 92.24 138.39 184.51 230.66 276.77

Franchise Fee 30.29 57.86 85.43 113.00 134.08 160.36

TOTAL 302.92 578.59 854.32 1130.01 1340.78 1603.64

2 CY Bin

Collection 292.48 535.90 779.35 1,022.77 1,265.88 1,509.58 

Composting 61.52 123.01 184.51 246.02 307.54 369.04

Franchise Fee 39.33 73.21 107.10 140.98 174.82 208.74

TOTAL 393.33 732.12 1070.96 1409.77 1748.24 2087.36

3 CY Bin

Collection 416.41 781.53 1,146.69 1,511.80 1,875.08 2,242.07 

Composting 92.24 184.51 276.77 369.04 461.27 553.53

Franchise Fee 56.52 107.34 158.16 208.98 259.59 310.62

TOTAL 565.17 1073.38 1581.62 2089.82 2595.94 3106.22

4 CY Bin

Collection 466.92 882.09 1,295.84 1,667.94 2,126.21 2,539.96 

Composting 123.01 246.02 369.04 492.03 615.03 738.06

Franchise Fee 65.55 125.35 184.99 240.00 304.58 364.22

TOTAL 655.48 1253.46 1849.87 2399.97 3045.82 3642.24

6 CY Bin

Collection 683.84 1,305.89 1,927.97 2,550.02 3,162.02 3,807.82 

Composting 184.51 369.04 553.53 738.06 922.56 1107.06

Franchise Fee 96.48 186.10 275.72 365.34 453.84 546.10

TOTAL 964.83 1861.03 2757.22 3653.42 4538.42 5460.98

7 CY Bin

Collection 787.28 1,409.34 2,031.41 2,653.47 3,275.51 3,897.59 

Composting 215.28 430.53 645.78 861.05 1076.29 1291.58

Franchise Fee 111.40 204.43 297.47 390.50 483.53 576.57

TOTAL 1113.96 2044.30 2974.66 3905.02 4835.33 5765.74

$68.86 
Davis St. 

Transfer Station

527.60 MFD Bin Composting Weight (Pounds) Per Cubic Yard Conversion Factor

B. TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

MFD Composting Charge Per Ton (Do Not Include 

Franchise Fees)
MFD Disposal Site

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
Collection Frequency
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1 2 3 4 5 6

6 CY Box

Collection
195.47 390.94 586.41 781.88 977.35 1172.82

Franchise Fee
21.72 43.44 65.16 86.88 108.60 130.32

Pull Rate
217.19 434.38 651.57 868.76 1085.95 1303.14

14 CY Box

Collection
256.32 512.64 768.96 1025.28 1281.60 1537.92

Franchise Fee
28.48 56.96 85.44 113.92 142.40 170.88

Pull Rate
284.80 569.60 854.40 1139.20 1424.00 1708.80

20 CY Box

Collection
354.86 709.72 1064.58 1419.44 1774.30 2129.16

Franchise Fee
39.43 78.86 118.29 157.72 197.15 236.58

Pull Rate
394.29 788.58 1182.87 1577.16 1971.45 2365.74

30 CY Box

Collection
605.42 1210.84 1816.26 2421.68 3027.10 3632.52

Franchise Fee
67.27 134.54 201.81 269.08 336.35 403.62

Pull Rate
672.69 1345.38 2018.07 2690.76 3363.45 4036.14

40 CY Box

Collection
807.09 1614.18 2421.27 3228.36 4035.45 4842.54

Franchise Fee
89.68 179.36 269.04 358.72 448.40 538.08

Pull Rate
896.77 1793.54 2690.31 3587.08 4483.85 5380.62

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection
709.57 1419.14 2128.71 2838.28 3547.85 4257.42

Franchise Fee
78.84 157.68 236.52 315.36 394.20 473.04

Pull Rate
788.41 1576.82 2365.23 3153.64 3942.05 4730.46

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection
1,053.71 2107.42 3161.13 4214.84 5268.55 6322.26

Franchise Fee
117.08 234.16 351.24 468.32 585.40 702.48

Pull Rate
1170.79 2341.58 3512.37 4683.16 5853.95 7024.74

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection
1,404.92 2809.84 4214.76 5619.68 7024.60 8429.52

Franchise Fee
156.10 312.20 468.30 624.40 780.50 936.60

Pull Rate
1561.02 3122.04 4683.06 6244.08 7805.10 9366.12

Other Size Compactor 

Boxes
Per Cubic Yard

Collection
35.47 

Franchise Fee
3.94

Pull Rate
39.41

Note: All compacted and non-compacted pull rates consist of collection rates and franchise fees only; Compostable processing charges will 

be based on actual processing costs plus a 10% franchise fee. The total customer rate will be the pull rate (collection and franchise fee), and 

processing cost and the processing franchise fee.

Container Size

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

Collection Frequency
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 1. Push Rates 0-25 ft 26-49 ft 50-75 ft 76-100ft 101-125 ft 126+ ft

Push Rate NC 368.50 555.97 743.45 930.94 1,163.67 

Franchise Fee NC 40.94 61.77 82.61 103.44 129.30 

Per Bin per Month per 

Collection Frequency NC 409.44 617.74 826.06 1,034.38 1,292.97 

 2. Cart or Bin Cleaning

Cleaning 64.65 129.29 129.29 

Franchise Fee 7.18 14.37 14.37 

Total per Cleaning per Cart 

or Bin 71.83 143.66 143.66 

129.29 

14.37 

143.66 

775.78 

86.20 

861.98 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

$68.86 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

433.10 527.60 

 C. TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

MFD Composting Cart Weight (Pounds) Per Cubic 

Yard Conversion Factor

MFD Composting Bin Weight 

(Pounds) Per Cubic Yard 

Conversion Factor

MFD Composting Charge Per Ton (Do not include 

Franchise Fee)
MFD Composting Site

7. Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Each Bin per Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

 6. Additional Cart Replacement

Each Additional Cart
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Replacement

 5. Additional Cart Exchange

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Exchange

 4. Additional Bin Replacement

Each Additional Bin
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Bin Replacement

 3. Additional Bin Exchange

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Bin Exchange

Cart
1- 4 CY Bin 

Size

6+ CY Bin 

Size

Each Occurrence

Form 2

Maximum Rates

MFD COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

  B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 

20 Gallon

Collection 17.82 35.64 53.46 71.28 89.10 106.92 

Disposal 4.29 8.58 12.87 17.16 21.45 25.74 

Franchise Fee 2.46 4.92 7.38 9.84 12.30 14.76 

TOTAL 24.57 49.14 73.71 98.28 122.85 147.42 

32 Gallon

Collection 30.01 60.02 90.03 120.04 150.05 180.06 

Disposal 6.83 13.66 20.49 27.32 34.15 40.98 

Franchise Fee 4.09 8.18 12.27 16.36 20.45 24.54 

TOTAL 40.93 81.86 122.79 163.72 204.65 245.58 

64 Gallon 

Collection 48.51 97.02 145.53 194.04 242.55 291.06 

Disposal 13.68 27.36 41.04 54.72 68.40 82.08 

Franchise Fee 6.91 13.82 20.73 27.64 34.55 41.46 

TOTAL 69.10 138.20 207.30 276.40 345.50 414.60 

96 Gallon

Collection 70.59 141.18 211.77 282.36 352.95 423.54 

Disposal 20.49 40.98 61.47 81.96 102.45 122.94 

Franchise Fee 10.12 20.24 30.36 40.48 50.60 60.72 

TOTAL 101.20 202.40 303.60 404.80 506.00 607.20 

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no 

Compostables Service capacity.

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no 

Compostables Service capacity.

Form 3

A.  COLLECTION RATES 

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no 

Compostables Service capacity.

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no 

Compostables Service capacity.

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size

Collection Frequency
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1X Week 2X Week 3X Week 4X Week 5X Week 6X Week

1 CY Bin

Collection 232.37 464.56 697.00 929.09 1,006.20 1,207.40 

Disposal 24.97 50.07 75.13 100.45 125.21 150.24 

Franchise Fee 28.59 57.18 85.79 114.39 125.71 150.85 

TOTAL 285.93 571.81 857.92 1,143.93 1,257.12 1,508.49 

1.5 CY Bin

Collection 329.49 626.21 923.05 1,219.85 1,438.67 1,720.10 

Disposal 37.57 75.14 112.68 150.24 187.82 225.39 

Franchise Fee 40.78 77.93 115.08 152.23 180.72 216.17 

TOTAL 407.84 779.28 1,150.81 1,522.32 1,807.21 2,161.66 

2 CY Bin

Collection 426.59 787.55 1,148.66 1,509.71 1,870.35 2,231.82 

Disposal 50.07 100.17 150.25 200.35 250.41 300.50 

Franchise Fee 52.96 98.64 144.32 190.01 235.64 281.37 

TOTAL 529.62 986.36 1,443.23 1,900.07 2,356.40 2,813.69 

3 CY Bin

Collection 610.08 1,151.57 1,693.19 2,234.79 2,773.92 3,317.97 

Disposal 74.59 150.24 225.39 300.50 375.63 450.74 

Franchise Fee 76.07 144.65 213.18 281.70 349.95 418.75 

TOTAL 760.74 1,446.46 2,131.76 2,816.99 3,499.50 4,187.46 

4 CY Bin

Collection 474.48 896.13 1,317.77 1,739.45 2,161.98 2,582.05 

Disposal 100.18 200.35 300.51 400.67 499.86 601.01 

Franchise Fee 63.85 121.83 179.81 237.79 295.76 353.67 

TOTAL 638.51 1,218.31 1,798.09 2,377.91 2,957.60 3,536.73 

6 CY Bin

Collection 694.69 1,326.84 1,959.32 2,591.71 3,214.90 3,845.28 

Disposal 149.95 300.51 450.74 601.00 751.25 901.50 

Franchise Fee 93.85 180.82 267.78 354.75 440.68 527.42 

TOTAL 938.49 1,808.17 2,677.84 3,547.46 4,406.83 5,274.20 

7 CY Bin

Collection 810.10 1,548.01 2,284.57 3,021.96 3,750.82 4,483.59 

Disposal 175.04 350.08 526.43 701.90 875.22 1,052.86 

Franchise Fee 109.46 210.90 312.33 413.76 514.00 615.16 

TOTAL 1,094.60 2,108.99 3,123.33 4,137.62 5,140.04 6,151.61 

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Service or Compostables Service.

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no Compostables Service capacity.

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
Collection Frequency

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no Compostables Service capacity.

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Service or Compostables Service.

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no Compostables Service capacity.

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Service or Compostables Service.

Form 3

Collection Service rates include an equivalent amount of Recycling Service and no Compostables Service capacity.

Castro Valley Sanitary District Collection Service Agreement Page 115



1 2 3 4 5 6

6 CY Box

Collection
195.47 390.94 586.41 781.88 977.35 1172.82

Franchise Fee
21.72 43.44 65.16 86.88 108.60 130.32

Pull Rate
217.19 434.38 651.57 868.76 1085.95 1303.14

14 CY Box

Collection
256.32 512.64 768.96 1025.28 1281.60 1537.92

Franchise Fee
28.48 56.96 85.44 113.92 142.40 170.88

Pull Rate
284.80 569.60 854.40 1139.20 1424.00 1708.80

20 CY Box

Collection
354.86 709.72 1064.58 1419.44 1774.30 2129.16

Franchise Fee
39.43 78.86 118.29 157.72 197.15 236.58

Pull Rate
394.29 788.58 1182.87 1577.16 1971.45 2365.74

30 CY Box

Collection
605.42 1210.84 1816.26 2421.68 3027.10 3632.52

Franchise Fee
67.27 134.54 201.81 269.08 336.35 403.62

Pull Rate
672.69 1345.38 2018.07 2690.76 3363.45 4036.14

40 CY Box

Collection
807.09 1614.18 2421.27 3228.36 4035.45 4842.54

Franchise Fee
89.68 179.36 269.04 358.72 448.40 538.08

Pull Rate
896.77 1793.54 2690.31 3587.08 4483.85 5380.62

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection
709.57 1419.14 2128.71 2838.28 3547.85 4257.42

Franchise Fee
78.84 157.68 236.52 315.36 394.20 473.04

Pull Rate
788.41 1576.82 2365.23 3153.64 3942.05 4730.46

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection
1,053.71 2107.42 3161.13 4214.84 5268.55 6322.26

Franchise Fee
117.08 234.16 351.24 468.32 585.40 702.48

Pull Rate
1170.79 2341.58 3512.37 4683.16 5853.95 7024.74

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection
1,404.93 2809.86 4214.79 5619.72 7024.65 8429.58

Franchise Fee
156.10 312.20 468.30 624.40 780.50 936.60

Pull Rate
1561.03 3122.06 4683.09 6244.12 7805.15 9366.18

Other Size Compactor 

Boxes
Per Cubic Yard

Collection
35.47 

Franchise Fee
3.94

Pull Rate
39.41

Note: All compacted and non-compacted pull rates consist of collection rates and franchise fees only; disposal will be based on actual 

disposal costs plus a 10% franchise fee. The total customer rate will be the pull rate (collection and franchise fee), and disposal and the 

disposal franchise fee.

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Collection Service rates do not include Recycling Services or Compostables Services

Form 3

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

Collection Frequency

Container Size
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 1. Push Rates 0-25 ft 26-49 ft 50-75 ft 76-100ft 101-125 ft 126+ ft

Push Rate NC 368.50 555.97 743.45 930.94 1,163.67 

Franchise Fee NC 40.94 61.77 82.61 103.44 129.30 

Per Bin per Month per 

Collection Frequency NC 409.44 617.74 826.06 1,034.38 1,292.97 

 2. Cart or Bin Cleaning

Cleaning 64.65 129.29 129.29 

Franchise Fee 7.18 14.37 14.37 

Total per Cleaning per Cart 

or Bin 71.83 143.66 143.66 

129.29 

14.37 

143.66 

775.78 

86.20 

861.98 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

10.38 

1.15 

11.53 

20.75 

2.31 

23.06 

$91.87 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

433.10 527.60 

Commercial Disposal Site

BUSINESS MSW COLLECTION SERVICE

  B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Each Additional Cart
Franchise Fee

 3. Additional Bin Exchange

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

 6. Additional Cart Replacement

 5. Additional Cart Exchange

 4. Additional Bin Replacement

Each Additional Bin
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Bin Replacement

Form 3

Total Additional Cart Replacement

 7. Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Per Cubic Yard

Cart
1- 4 CY Bin 

Size

6+ CY Bin 

Size

Franchise Fee

Total Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Maximum Rates

Each Occurrence

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Exchange

Total Additional Bin Exchange

Commercial Cart Weight (Pounds)  Per Cubic Yard 

Conversion Factor

Commercial Bin Weight 

(Pounds) Per Cubic Yard 

Conversion Factor

 8. Excess District Clean-up Service Collection (Disposal to be based 

on actual cost.)

Franchise Fee

Total Excess District Clean-up Service Collection (Disposal to be 

based on actual cost.)

 C. TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

Commercial Disposal Charge Per Ton (Do not include 

Franchise Fee)

Per Cubic Yard

9. MSW Exempt Service (1-32 gallon Recycling Cart Service Only) No 

Compostable Service

10. Total MSW Exempt Service (1-64 gallon Recycling Cart Service 

Only) No Compostable Service

Franchise Fee

Total MSW Exempt Service ( 1-32 gallon Recycling Cart Service 

Only) No Compostable Service

Franchise Fee

Total MSW Exempt Service (1-64 gallon Recycling Cart Service 

Only) No Compostable Service
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1 2 3 4 5 6

96 GA

Collection 57.22 114.44 171.66 228.88 286.10 343.32

Franchise Fee 6.36 12.72 19.08 25.44 31.80 38.16

TOTAL 63.58 127.16 190.74 254.32 317.90 381.48

1 CY

Collection 103.42 206.84 310.26 413.68 517.10 620.52

Franchise Fee 11.49 22.98 34.47 45.96 57.45 68.94

TOTAL 114.91 229.82 344.73 459.64 574.55 689.46

2 CY

Collection 206.89 413.78 620.67 827.56 1034.45 1241.34

Franchise Fee 22.99 45.98 68.97 91.96 114.95 137.94

TOTAL 229.88 459.76 689.64 919.52 1149.40 1379.28

3 CY

Collection 310.32 620.64 930.96 1241.28 1551.60 1861.92

Franchise Fee 34.48 68.96 103.44 137.92 172.40 206.88

TOTAL 344.80 689.60 1034.40 1379.20 1724.00 2068.80

Form 4

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
Collection Frequency

A.   COLLECTION RATES

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only

For customers with 4 CY or above MSW service only
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1 2 3 4 5 6

4 CY Bin

Collection 402.04 749.06 1,096.12 1,443.16 1,792.80 2,137.23 

Franchise Fee 44.67 83.23 121.80 160.36 199.21 237.47 

TOTAL 446.71 832.29 1,217.92 1,603.52 1,992.01 2,374.70 

6 CY Bin

Collection 578.04 1,098.58 1,619.17 2,139.68 2,663.67 3,180.82 

Franchise Fee 64.23 122.06 179.90 237.73 295.96 353.42 

TOTAL 642.27 1,220.64 1,799.07 2,377.41 2,959.63 3,534.24 

7 CY Bin

Collection 666.04 1,273.37 1,880.66 2,487.97 3,095.27 3,702.59 

Franchise Fee 74.02 141.50 208.95 276.44 343.92 411.41 

TOTAL 740.06 1,414.87 2,089.61 2,764.41 3,439.19 4,114.00 

20 CY Box

Collection 354.86 709.72 1,064.59 1,419.46 1,774.33 2,129.16 

Franchise Fee 39.44 78.85 118.29 157.73 197.16 236.59 

TOTAL 394.30 788.57 1,182.88 1,577.19 1,971.49 2,365.75 

30 CY Box

Collection 605.42 1,210.82 1,816.25 2,421.67 3,027.07 3,632.49 

Franchise Fee 67.26 134.55 201.81 269.08 336.34 403.61 

TOTAL 672.68 1,345.37 2,018.06 2,690.75 3,363.41 4,036.10 

40 CY Box

Collection 807.09 1,614.18 2,421.29 3,228.36 4,035.47 4,842.55 

Franchise Fee 89.67 179.32 268.99 358.65 448.33 537.99 

TOTAL 896.76 1,793.50 2,690.28 3,587.01 4,483.80 5,380.54 

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection 709.57 1,419.17 2,128.73 2,838.33 3,547.90 4,257.49 

Franchise Fee 78.83 157.68 236.52 315.35 394.21 473.05 

TOTAL 788.40 1,576.85 2,365.25 3,153.68 3,942.11 4,730.54 

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection 1,053.71 2,107.40 3,161.11 4,214.81 5,268.52 6,322.22 

Franchise Fee 117.09 234.16 351.25 468.32 585.42 702.50 

TOTAL 1,170.80 2,341.56 3,512.36 4,683.13 5,853.94 7,024.72 

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection 1,404.91 2,809.82 4,214.75 5,619.65 7,024.56 8,429.47 

Franchise Fee 156.10 312.19 468.28 624.37 780.49 936.56 

TOTAL 1,561.01 3,122.01 4,683.03 6,244.02 7,805.05 9,366.03 

Collection Frequency

A.   COLLECTION RATES

Form 4

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

Container Size
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 1. Push Rates 0-25 ft 26-49 ft 50-75 ft 76-100ft 101-125 ft 126+ ft

Push Rate NC 368.50 555.97 743.45 930.94 1,163.67 

Franchise Fee NC 40.94 61.77 82.61 103.44 129.30 

Per Bin per Month per 

Collection Frequency NC 409.44 617.74 826.06 1,034.38 1,292.97 

 2. Cart or Bin Cleaning

Cleaning 64.65 129.29 129.29 

Franchise Fee 7.18 14.37 14.37 

Total per Cleaning per 

Cart or Bin 71.83 143.66 143.66 

129.29 

14.37 

143.66 

775.78 

86.20 

861.98 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

 6. Additional Cart Replacement

Each Additional Cart
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Replacement

Each Bin per Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

 7. Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Form 4

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

Each Occurrence

Cart
1- 4 CY Bin 

Size

6+ CY Bin 

Size

Total Additional Cart Exchange

  B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 3. Additional Bin Exchange

 4. Additional Bin Replacement

Each Additional Bin
Franchise Fee

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Bin Exchange

Franchise Fee

 5. Additional Cart Exchange

Each Occurrence

Total Additional Bin Replacement
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1 2 3 4 5 6

20 Gallon

Collection 11.03 22.06 33.09 44.12 55.15 66.18

Composting 1.53 3.06 4.59 6.12 7.65 9.18

Franchise Fee 1.40 2.80 4.20 5.60 7.00 8.40

TOTAL 13.96 27.92 41.88 55.84 69.80 83.76

32 Gallon

Collection 18.73 37.46 56.19 74.92 93.65 112.38

Composting 2.44 4.88 7.32 9.76 12.20 14.64

Franchise Fee 2.35 4.70 7.05 9.40 11.75 14.10

TOTAL 23.52 47.04 70.56 94.08 117.60 141.12

64 Gallon 

Collection 28.98 57.96 86.94 115.92 144.90 173.88

Composting 4.89 9.78 14.67 19.56 24.45 29.34

Franchise Fee 3.76 7.52 11.28 15.04 18.80 22.56

TOTAL 37.63 75.26 112.89 150.52 188.15 225.78

96 Gallon

Collection 41.83 83.66 125.49 167.32 209.15 250.98

Composting 7.33 14.66 21.99 29.32 36.65 43.98

Franchise Fee 5.46 10.92 16.38 21.84 27.30 32.76

TOTAL 54.62 109.24 163.86 218.48 273.10 327.72

A.  COLLECTION RATES 

Form 5

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

Collection Frequency

Container Size
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1X Week 2X Week 3X Week 4X Week 5X Week 6X Week

1 CY Bin

Collection 160.58 321.09 481.69 642.26 686.22 823.42

Composting 30.74 61.51 92.23 122.99 153.74 184.47

Franchise Fee 21.26 42.51 63.77 85.03 93.33 111.99

TOTAL 212.58 425.11 637.69 850.28 933.29 1119.88

1.5 CY Bin

Collection 226.50 428.49 630.50 832.50 976.04 1166.51

Composting 46.12 92.23 138.36 184.47 230.61 276.73

Franchise Fee 30.29 57.86 85.43 113.00 134.07 160.36

TOTAL 302.91 578.58 854.29 1129.97 1340.72 1603.60

2 CY Bin

Collection 292.48 535.90 779.35 1022.77 1265.88 1509.58

Composting 61.51 122.99 184.47 245.98 307.48 368.98

Franchise Fee 39.33 73.21 107.09 140.97 174.82 208.73

TOTAL 393.32 732.10 1070.91 1409.72 1748.18 2087.29

3 CY Bin

Collection 416.41 781.53 1146.69 1511.80 1875.08 2242.07

Composting 92.23 185.80 276.73 368.98 461.20 553.44

Franchise Fee 56.52 107.48 158.16 208.98 259.59 310.61

TOTAL 565.16 1074.81 1581.58 2089.76 2595.87 3106.12

4 CY Bin

Collection 466.92 882.09 1295.84 1667.98 2126.21 2539.96

Composting 122.99 245.98 368.98 491.95 614.93 737.94

Franchise Fee 65.55 125.34 184.98 239.99 304.57 364.21

TOTAL 655.46 1253.41 1849.80 2399.92 3045.71 3642.11

6 CY Bin

Collection 683.87 1305.89 1927.97 2550.02 3162.02 3807.82

Composting 184.47 368.98 553.44 737.94 922.40 1106.89

Franchise Fee 96.48 186.10 275.71 365.33 453.82 546.08

TOTAL 964.82 1860.97 2757.12 3653.29 4538.24 5460.79

7 CY Bin

Collection 787.28 1409.34 2031.41 2653.47 3275.51 3897.59

Composting 215.25 430.46 645.68 860.91 1076.12 1291.37

Franchise Fee 111.39 204.42 297.45 390.49 483.51 576.55

TOTAL 1113.92 2044.22 2974.54 3904.87 4835.14 5765.51

Form 5

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

Collection Frequency
Container Size
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1 2 3 4 5 6

6 CY Box

Collection 195.47 390.94 586.41 781.88 977.35 1172.82

Franchise Fee 21.72 43.44 65.16 86.88 108.60 130.32

Pull Rate 217.19 434.38 651.57 868.76 1085.95 1303.14

14 CY Box

Collection 256.32 512.64 768.96 1025.28 1281.60 1537.92

Franchise Fee 28.48 56.96 85.44 113.92 142.40 170.88

Pull Rate 284.80 569.60 854.40 1139.20 1424.00 1708.80

20 CY Box

Collection 354.86 709.72 1064.58 1419.44 1774.30 2129.16

Franchise Fee 39.43 78.86 118.29 157.72 197.15 236.58

Pull Rate 394.29 788.58 1182.87 1577.16 1971.45 2365.74

30 CY Box

Collection 605.42 1210.84 1816.26 2421.68 3027.10 3632.52

Franchise Fee 67.27 134.54 201.81 269.08 336.35 403.62

Pull Rate 672.69 1345.38 2018.07 2690.76 3363.45 4036.14

40 CY Box

Collection 807.09 1614.18 2421.27 3228.36 4035.45 4842.54

Franchise Fee 89.68 179.36 269.04 358.72 448.40 538.08

Pull Rate 896.77 1793.54 2690.31 3587.08 4483.85 5380.62

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection 709.57 1419.14 2128.71 2838.28 3547.85 4257.42

Franchise Fee 78.84 157.68 236.52 315.36 394.20 473.04

Pull Rate 788.41 1576.82 2365.23 3153.64 3942.05 4730.46

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection 1,053.71 2107.42 3161.13 4214.84 5268.55 6322.26

Franchise Fee 117.08 234.16 351.24 468.32 585.40 702.48

Pull Rate 1170.79 2341.58 3512.37 4683.16 5853.95 7024.74

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection 1,404.99 2809.98 4214.97 5619.96 7024.95 8429.94

Franchise Fee 156.11 312.22 468.33 624.44 780.55 936.66

Pull Rate 1561.10 3122.20 4683.30 6244.40 7805.50 9366.60

Other Size Compactor 

Boxes
Per Cubic Yard

Collection 35.47 

Franchise Fee 3.94 

Pull Rate 39.41

$109.97 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

Note: All Non-Compacted and Compacted pull rates consist of collection rates and franchise fees only. Compostable processing

charges will be based on actual processing costs plus a 10% franchise fee. The total customer rate will be the pull rate (collection

and franchise fee), and processing costs and the processing franchise fee.

TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

Composting Charge Per Ton (Do not include Franchise 

Fees)
Processing Site

Container Size

Form 5

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

Collection Frequency

Castro Valley Sanitary District Collection Service Agreement Page 125



 1. Push Rates 0-25 ft 26-49 ft 50-75 ft 76-100ft 101-125 ft 126+ ft

Push Rate NC 368.50 555.97 743.45 930.94 1,163.67 

Franchise Fee NC 40.94 61.77 82.61 103.44 129.30 

Per Bin per Month per 

Collection Frequency NC 409.44 617.74 826.06 1,034.38 1,292.97 

 2. Cart or Bin Cleaning

Cleaning 64.65 129.29 129.29 

Franchise Fee 7.18 14.37 14.37 

Total per Cleaning per Cart 

or Bin 71.83 143.66 143.66 

129.29 

14.37 

143.66 

775.78 

86.20 

861.98 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

64.65 

7.18 

71.83 

$109.97 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

433.10 527.80 

7. Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Each Bin per Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Bin Overage Rate (over the "water line")

Commercial Composting Bin 

Weight (Pounds) Per Cubic 

Yard Conversion Factor

 6. Additional Cart Replacement

Each Additional Cart

 5. Additional Cart Exchange

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Exchange

Franchise Fee

Total Additional Cart Replacement

 C. TIP FEE AND GENERATION FACTORS

Commercial Composting Charge Per Ton (Do not 

include Franchise Fee)
Commercial Composting Site

Commercial Composting Cart Weight (Pounds) Per 

Cubic Yard Conversion Factor

Form 5

Maximum Rates

BUSINESS COMPOSTABLE COLLECTION SERVICE

  B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 4. Additional Bin Replacement

Each Additional Bin

 3. Additional Bin Exchange

Each Occurrence

Cart
1- 4 CY Bin 

Size

6+ CY Bin 

Size

Each Occurrence
Franchise Fee

Total Additional Bin Exchange

Franchise Fee

Total Additional Bin Replacement
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1 2 3 4 5 6

6 CY Box

Collection 195.47 390.94 586.41 781.88 977.35 1172.82

Franchise Fee 21.72 43.44 65.16 86.88 108.60 130.32

Pull Rate 217.19 434.38 651.57 868.76 1085.95 1303.14

14 CY Box

Collection 256.32 512.64 768.96 1025.28 1281.60 1537.92

Franchise Fee 28.48 56.96 85.44 113.92 142.40 170.88

Pull Rate 284.80 569.60 854.40 1139.20 1424.00 1708.80

20 CY Box

Collection 354.86 709.72 1064.58 1419.44 1774.30 2129.16

Franchise Fee 39.43 78.86 118.29 157.72 197.15 236.58

Pull Rate 394.29 788.58 1182.87 1577.16 1971.45 2365.74

30 CY Box

Collection 605.42 1210.84 1816.26 2421.68 3027.10 3632.52

Franchise Fee 67.27 134.54 201.81 269.08 336.35 403.62

Pull Rate 672.69 1345.38 2018.07 2690.76 3363.45 4036.14

40 CY Box

Collection 807.09 1614.18 2421.27 3228.36 4035.45 4842.54

Franchise Fee 89.68 179.36 269.04 358.72 448.40 538.08

Pull Rate 896.77 1793.54 2690.31 3587.08 4483.85 5380.62

Compactor 20 CY Box

Collection 709.57 1419.14 2128.71 2838.28 3547.85 4257.42

Franchise Fee 78.84 157.68 236.52 315.36 394.20 473.04

Pull Rate 788.41 1576.82 2365.23 3153.64 3942.05 4730.46

Compactor 30 CY Box

Collection 1,053.71 2107.42 3161.13 4214.84 5268.55 6322.26

Franchise Fee 117.08 234.16 351.24 468.32 585.40 702.48

Pull Rate 1,170.79 2341.58 3512.37 4683.16 5853.95 7024.74

Compactor 40 CY Box

Collection 1,404.99 2809.98 4214.97 5619.96 7024.95 8429.94

Franchise Fee 156.11 312.22 468.33 624.44 780.55 936.66

Pull Rate 1,561.10 3122.20 4683.30 6244.40 7805.50 9366.60

Other Size Compactor 

Boxes
Per Cubic Yard

Collection 35.47 

Franchise Fee 3.94 

Pull Rate 39.41 

 $           66.21 

Davis St. 

Transfer 

Station

Note: All Non-Compacted and Compacted pull rates consist of collection rates and franchise fees only. C&D Disposal charges will be 

based on actual disposal costs plus a 10% franchise fee. The total customer rate will be the pull rate (collection and franchise fee), and 

C&D Disposal costs and the C&D Disposal franchise fee.

B.  TIP FEE, DISPOSAL AND PROCESSING SITES

C&D Disposal Charge Per Ton (Do not include Franchise

Fees)
C&D Disposal Site

Container Size

Form 6

Maximum Rates

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS COLLECTION SERVICE

Collection Frequency

A. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS COLLECTION (Note - the service rates below do not include

disposal)
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Hourly Rate

280.13

368.50

251.41

     

     

     

Labor Position or Equipment Type Make & Model Hourly Rate

Rear End Loader Autocar 143.66

Commercial Front End Loader Autocar 143.66

Roll Off Autocar 143.66

Flat Bed Truck Autocar 107.76

Rear End Loader LNG Autocar 158.03

Commercial Front End Loader LNG Autocar 158.03

Roll Off LNG Autocar 158.03

MAXIMUM RATES

EMERGENCY SERVICE RATES - EQUIPMENT

     

Note: the rates on forms 7 and 8 do not include franchise fees as these

revenues are not subject to franchise fees

Form 7

MAXIMUM RATES

EMERGENCY SERVICE RATES - EMPLOYEES

Labor Position 

Driver

Supervisor

Helper

     

     

Form 8
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FEE TYPE FEE

Customer Reactivation Fee after Involuntary 

Suspension of Service
$21.39 

Lock Fee - Bin or Enclosure

Greater of $34.49 per Month per Enclosure per Service 

Occurance or $13.81 per month per Bin per Service 

Occurance

Roll Off Relocation Fee $71.26 

Roll Off Dry Run Fee $213.80 

Roll Off Placement Fee $48.44 per Placement

Roll Off Flasher Fee $24.23 per Pull

Roll Off Demurrage Fee (After 7 Business Days) $14.26 per Day

Bagster Bag Collection Fee $229.39 per Collection

Non Sufficient Funds (NSF) Fee $35.63 

Commercial Finance Charge (on accounts over 30 

days past due)
1.5% per Month

Residential Finance Charge (on accounts over 45 

days past due)
1.5% per Month

Washout of Roll-Off Box at Time of Service $285.06 per Cleaning

Washout of Roll-Off Compactor at Time of Service $356.32 per Cleaning

Steam Cleaning of Roll-Off Box at Time of Service $427.56 per Cleaning

Steam Cleaning of Roll-Off Compactor at Time of 

Service
$498.86 per Cleaning

Overage of MSW, Recyclables (except OCC), and

Compostables in Carts (Includes SFD, MFD and

Business Customers)

$0.36 per gallon

Cardboard (OCC) Overage for all SFD, MFD and

Business Cart Customers
No Charge

Overage of MSW, Recyclables and Compostables in

Bins (Includes SFD, MFD and Business Customers)
$57.02 per cubic yard

Supplementary Recycling Capacity per Gallon $0.36 per gallon

Supplementary Recycling Capacity per Cubic Yard

(For Customers with 1-3 CY Bins)
$57.02 per cubic yard

Extra Collection (normal collection day) Weekly Equivalent Rate times 110% of Standard Charge

Special Collection (other than normal collection day) Weekly Equivalent Rate times 125% of Standard Charge

MFD and Business Front Load Compactor Bins

2 x the Approved Front Load Bin Uncompacted Disposal 

Rate Plus the Franchise Fee percentage on the 

additional Disposal Charge

4 CY Handi Hauler Delivered On-Site including

Disposal and Franchise Fees
$285.06 per Occurrence

Contractor's Job Truck $277.92 per Hour plus Disposal @ $64.3 per CY

Form 9

MAXIMUM RATES

ANCILLARY FEES

Note: These Ancillary rates and fees include Franchise Fees
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